

**Special Case No. 02 of 2022**  
**CNR no-WBBK09000015 2022**

**State Vs. Sujan Fadikar**

**In connection with Indpur P.S. Case No. 110 of 2021 dated 09.12.2021 U/Ss 363/365 of the IPC and U/S 6 of the POCSO Act.**

**Order No. 27**

**Dated 01.08.2025**

Today is fixed for E/R of W/A against the accused namely Sujan Fadikar.

The Ld. Special PP is present before the court.

The Ld. Advocate is also present before the court.

The accused Sujan Fadikar surrenders before the court.

He is taken into custody.

A petition praying for bail of the accused is filed before the court.

Copy is served.

Objection is raised.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

It is submitted on behalf of the accused that inadvertently no step could be taken on behalf of the accused on the date on which the W/A was issued. Now the accused has come and surrenders before the court voluntarily.

It is also submitted that the previous conduct of the accused is not bad and he was regular in his attendance before the court.

It is submitted that in future, the accused will be caution about his presence before the court and so, the accused should be enlarged on bail in any term and condition.

On the other hand, Ld. Special PP submits that the accused failed to ensure his appearance before the court and he remained careless about his attendance before the court and so that, court being compelled issued warrant against the accused. In view of this, Ld. Special PP ultimately leaves the matter to the discretion of the court.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, materials in the record, submission of the parties, previous conduct of the accused and ultimately taking into account the interest of justice, the accused namely Sujan Fadikar is enlarged on a bail of Rs. 1,000/-with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. ACJM, Khatra.

The accused is directed to be vigilant about his appearance before the court in future and he shall remain present before the court on each date to be fixed by the court unless, he is prevented by sufficient cause in view of the court failing which W/A shall be issued.

Instant petition for bail of the accused Sujan Fadikar is accordingly disposed of.

Fix 16-09-2025 for appearance of the accused and prosecution evidence.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Court of Ld. ACJM, Khatra for information and necessary action.

Dictated and Corrected by me

A.S.J  
Khatra, Bankura

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura  
J.O. Code WB00638